

VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH

Agenda Item Summary

AGENDA ITEM:

Approval of the bid award in the amount of \$131,810.00 and authorization for the Village Manager to execute a contract with Johnson-Davis, Inc., the highest ranked bidder for Stormwater Pipe Repair & Replacement. Funds to come from the Stormwater Pipe Repair & Replacement project, Project Number SW2502.

BACKGROUND:

The existing 30-inch storm drain pipe, which has experienced a partial collapse, will be rerouted for a length of approximately 60 linear feet. The new alignment will be situated just north of 1351 Royal Palm Beach Blvd., 33411, near the southwest corner of the bridge. The existing pipe is located at a depth of approximately 10 feet (invert at the tie-in point). The new storm drain will be carefully installed to pass underneath existing sewer and electric lines, requiring specialized trenching and utility coordination to ensure safe and compliant construction.

ISSUE:

The Village solicited requests for proposals (RFP) on August 19, 2025. One proposal was received as outlined in the table below. A four-person selection committee ranked the firm based on scoring criteria outlined in the RFP documents. The selection committee recommends awarding the contract to Johnson-Davis, Inc., as they were the highest ranked contractor.

BIDDER	Selection Committee Ranking	Base Bid	Days
Johnson-Davis	1	\$131, 810.00	120

Funds to come from the Stormwater Pipe Repair & Replacement project, Project No. SW2502

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends a motion to approve.

Initiator:	Village Manager Approval:	Agenda Date:	Village Council Action:
Village Engineer		09/18/25	